CAPSTAN WINCH FIELD KIT .
Part No. A-9232

Willys Model MB 1/4-Ton 4 x 4
Ford Model G.P.W. 1/4-Ton 4 x 4

This kit consists of the parts necessary to install a
power driven winch on the !/4 Ton 4 x 4 Truck. The
winch is attached to the frame in front of the radiator
and is driven selectively through a shaft and uni-
versal joints by the engine crankshaft,

Tools required:

1—1/2" Electric Drill
1—6" Measuring Scale

1—9/16" End Wrench
1—5/3" End Wrench

1—Pair Pliers 1—11/16” End Wrench
1—8" Screw Driver 1—7/5" End Wrench
1—Hammer 1—1" End Wrench
1—Cold Chisel 1—7/16" End Wrench
1—Center Punch 1—13/8" Socket Wrench

1—13f32" Twist Drill 1—Socket Wrench Handle

1—1/8" Twist Drill (Ford  1—1/8" Fluted Internal
DIIL}"} Socket Wrench

1—1/2" End Wrench

Parts required:

1—A-10287 Capstan Winch and Drive Shaft Assembly
1—A-9215 Capstan Winch Assembly
1—A-9202 Winch Drive Shaft Assembly
1—A-9201 Straight Pin
1—A-10339 Lubrication Caution Tag
1—A-10282 Winch Mounting Bracket
B— 51986 Screw—Flat Head 1/4-20” Thread x 7/8"
B— 52217 Nut —Hex 1/4"-20 Thread
B— 53084 Lockwasher — 1/4” Standard
B—A-10397 Screw—Hex Head 3/8" - 24 Thread x 13/8"
2— 5152  Cotter Pin —3/32" x 7/8"
8— 52542 Nut-Hex 3/8"-24 Thread
8— 52046 Lockwasher—3/3” Standard
1—A-5691 Drag Link Bell Crank—Front
1— 52527 Cotter Pin — 1/8" x 13/8" - _
1—A-15170 Winch Shift Rod Assembly
1— 50968 Cotter Pin — 3/32" x 3/4"
1—A-9205 Fan Drive Pulley
1— 638513 Crankshaft Pulley Nut
3—A-9194 Winch Drive Spacer
1—A10284 Winch Drive Support Bracket Assembly
3— 53038 Screw—Hex Head 3/8" -24 Thread x7/8"
3— 52016 Lockwasher—3/3" Standard
1—A-9211 Winch Drive Shaft Hub Assembly
3—A-8578 Front Spring Clip
1—A-8289 Front Spring Clip
1—A-8463 Front Spring—Left
1—A-8464 Front Spring—Right
1— 53356 No. 7 Woodruff Key
1—A-9214 Winch Spline Shaft
1— 53355 Set Screw Hex Socket Type
2—A-1120 Front Bumper Gusset Spacer
1—A-10286 3/4” Rope—100 Fr.
2—A-10285 Axle Bumper Spacer
4— 50992 Screw—35/16"-24 Thread x 13/4”

1—A-10312 Capstan Drive Lubricant

4— 5397 Cotter Pin—1/8" x 11/2"—S8pare Shear Pins

6—&-1%37{] Mounting Plate to Frame Spacer (Ford
only

2— 53032 3/8" Plain Washer (Ford only)

Installation sequence:

First remove the front bumper. Save the mounting
screws, nuts and spacers but discard the wood filler
bar. Also remove the radiator guard, the radiator and
both front springs.

Remove the two axle to frame rubber bumpers,
Fig. 1 and discard the screws. Replace the bumpers
putting an axle bumper spacer, Part No. A-10285, be-
tween each bumper and frame side rail using four
screws 5/16” -24 thread x 13/4” Part No. 50992,

Install the new front spring assemblies, left Part
No. A-8463 and right Part No. 8464. Discard the
original spring clips. Use two new spring clips, Part
No. A-8678 to mount the left spring and one clip Part
No. A-8578 and one Part No. A-8289 to mount the
right spring. Clip Part No. A-8289 is placed next to
the differential housing. Lubricate the spring shackles
and pivot bolts.

Remove the steering bell crank and replace it with
the new one Part No. A-5691. A new cotter pin Part
No. 52527 is supplied. Install the tie rod end ball
studs from the underside of the bell crank arm. See
Fig. 2. Tighten the nuts securely and use two new
cotter pins, Part No. 5152. Lubricate the bell crank
bearings and ALINE the front wheels. They should
toc-in 3/32".

Remove the fan belt and the crankshaft fan drive
pulley. Install new crankshaft pulley, Part No. A-
9205 with new pulley nut, Part No. 638513,

Install and adjust the fan belt. Adjust it by bring-
ing the generator away from the engine until the belt
can be depressed one inch by thumb pressure mid-
way between the fan and generator pulleys.

Remove the two lower timing chain cover nuis and
the second from the bottom next to the generator.
See Fig. 3. Install tightly the three winch drive spacer
nuts, Part No. A-9194 on these studs using the orig-
inal lockwashers.

Mount the winch drive shaft hub assembly, Part
No. A-9211 in place with the three driving pins in the
corresponding holes in the crankshaft pulley. Place
the winch drive support bracket assembly, Part No.
A-10284 in position with the shifting fork entered in
the drive shaft hub groove. Insert the winch spline
shaft Part No. A-9214 through the support bracket



\
i
|

il -

REMOVE BUMPERS — INSTALL
BUMPER SPACERS

/

i

et

13fay' DRILL — 2 HOLES IN
BUMPER AT INSTALLATION

Fig, 1

VIEW OF OLD STEERING
BELL CRANK HOOK-UP

52527 — COTIER PIM

MNEW BELL CRANK

5152 — COTIER PIN

INSTALL TIE ROD ENDS /

UMDER BELL CRANK ARM

VIEW OF NEW STEERING
BELL CRANK HOOK-UP |

Fig. 2




entering the splines in the drive shaft hub. Swing the
support bracket until the three arms are in alinement
with the three spacer nuts. Attach the bracket firmly
to the spacer nuts with three screws hex. head 3/8"-24
thread x 7/8" Part No. 53038. Use three 3/8" lock-
washers Part No. 52046. Check the spine shaft to be
sure it is free to turn,

Install woodruff key Part No. 53356 in the keyway
at the outer end of the spline shaft. This completes
assembly of the drive unit mounted on the engine.

Next as a bench assembly mount the winch and
drive shaft assembly Part No. A-10287 on the winch
mounting bracket Part No. A-10282. Tse eight
screws, 1/4” flat head-20 thread x 7/8" Part No. 51986
with lockwashers Part No. 53084 and nuts Part No.
52217. Place the screw heads on top.

Prepare the truck frame to receive the winch and
bracket assembly by removing the four rivets as
shown in Fig. 3. Center punch the two rivet heads
located on the top surface of the bumper gussets. Use
a 13/32" drill to cut through the rivet heads only, using
a cold chisel to complete the removal if necessary.
Drive the rivets out and pass the 13/32" drill through
the four holes.

IMustration Fig. 3 shows the correct mounting of
the winch and bracket assembly on both Willys and
Ford. When mounted on the Willys the winch bracket
is fastened ON TOP of the frame side rails. On the
Ford it is fastened through spacers UNDER the
Manged upper edge of the frame side rails,

When installed on either Willys or Ford the overall
length of the drive line MUST be accurately estab-
lished. If too long the spline shaft will interfere at the
crankshaft pulley nut and the front end with univer-
sal joint action. (CAUTION: The front end of the
spline shaft MUST NOT extend through the univer-
sal joint hub). The drive shaft is longer when used on
the Willys than on the Ford. See Fig. 4. The length
is set by the position of the universal joint yoke end
on the spline shaft (locked in position by set screw
Part No. 53355) and, by the position of the universal
joint yoke end on the drive shaft (keyed by colter
pin Part No. 5397). To vary the length for use on the
Willys or the Ford, two holes are provided at the rear
end of the drive tube, for attahcment of the universal
joint by cotter pin Part No. 5397. The end hole is
for the Willys and all assemblies are made at the
factory with the cotter pin through this hole.

When installed on the Ford the cotter pin must be
placed through the second hole. This hole is drilled
through one side of the tube only and must be com-
pleted at assembly. Aline the hole in the universal
joint hub with the second hole and complete it with
a 1/8” drill after which install the cotter pin.

The engine end of the spline shaft should have only
enough clearance to prevent rubbing the crankshafl
pulley nut. Place the shaft in this position after which
check the forward end to be sure it does not extend
through the universal joint yoke end. Should it ex-
tend through the yoke end, check the adjustment of
the engine stay cable. A slack cable will allow the
engine to ride forward.

When the overall length of the drive is correctly set,
tighten set screw Part No. 53355 in the universal joint
opposite the keyway to complete assembly ol the
drive.

INSTALLATION ON THE WILLYS

Place the winch and bracket assembly on TOP of
the frame and slide it toward the engine and at the
same time place the universal joint over the end of
the spline shaft of the engine drive. Enter the splineg
shaft key in the universal joint keyway and aline the
two holes at each end of the winch bracket with the
holes in the frame. Attach the bracket solidly with
four screws 3/8” hex. 24 thread x 13/8” Part No. A-
10397. Place the screw heads on top and use four
lockwashers Part No. 52046 and four nuts Part No.
52542,

Determine the correct length of the drive line as in-
structed above after which tighten set screw Part
No. 53355.

Drill a 13f32" hole through the frame side rail at the
third hole through each end of the winch mounting
bracket. Install screw 3/8" hex. 24 thread x 13/8" Part
No. A-10397 at each end with lockwasher Part No.
52046 and Nut Part No. 52542,

INSTALLATION ON THE FORD

The installation on the Ford is the same as that
on the Willys excepting the winch and bracket is
mounied between the frame side rails under the upper
flanges. See Fig. 3. Place spacers Part No. A-10370
bewteen the winch bracket and the frame flange at
the two front screws at each end of the winch bracket.
Place a spacer and a plain washer Part No. 53032 at
the rear screw at each end.

Also remove the cotter pin which keys the uni-
versal joint to the drive shaft tube. Slide the uni-
versal over the tube alining the second hole in the
tube with the hole through the universal joint yoke
end. Complete this hole through the drive tube with
a 1/8" drill. Install cotter pin Part No. 5397, See
Fig. 4.

Bend the frame cross member front flange up
aproximately 1/8” for six inches at the center. See
Flg. 3. This is necessary to give clearance for the
strengthening rib on the winch.

The balance of assembly is the same with the
Willys and Ford.

Next install the shaft rod assembly Part No. A-
15170. Place the rod through the holes in the winch
bracket first then hook it through the eye in the shift
rail. Use cotter pin Part No. 50968 at the shift rail
end. Test the shifting installation for correct oper-
action,

Install the bumper without the wood filler bar.
Use the original bolts, nuts and spacers with two
new spacers Part No. A-1120.

Attach the front flange of the winch bracket to the
bumper bar. See Fig. 1. Locate the center of the



*A3A0D BPLSINO JP3J4 UO panuULIuoy)

SPACERS BETWEEN WINCH
BRACKET AND FRAME FLANGES

VIEMBER UP AS SHOWN

TO CLEAR RIB
SPACER AND WASHER BETWEEN
WINCH BRACKET AND FRAME FLANGE INSTALLATION OF CAPSTAN WINCH VIEW SHOWING POSITION OF
ON FORD WITH WINCH BRACKET CAPSTAN WINCH IN RELATION
UNDER FRAME FLANGES TO FORD CROSS MEMBER
WINCH DRIVE SUPPORT
BRACKET ASSEM. E:

13/32" DRILL THRU FRAME
WINCH BRACKET AS TEMPLATE

WINCH DRIVE
SHAFT HUB ASSEM.

SET SCREW AND
COTTER PIN TO VaRY
LENGTH OF SHAFT

LISE BUMPER SPACER
WITH THIS BOLT
: . INSTALLATION OF CAPSTAN WINCH
‘(} ON WILLYS WITH WINCH BRACKET
REMOVE RIVETS OMN TOP FRAME
DRILL 372" =

BUMPER AND FRAME
BEFORE INSTALLING WINCH BRACKET

Fig. 3



IG. 6—VIEW SHOWING DOUBLE WRAP ON
sSPOOL

FIG. 8—USE OF SAND ANCHOR

FORD MODEL G.P.A. KL-TON 4 x

4 AMPHIBIAN

Operation of the Winch and Winech Drive

The winch and winch drive unit is controlled by
a lever extending through the instrument panel:
see control knob No. 25, Fig. 1 under Drivers In-
structicn section. To engage winch drive clutch,
pull the knol to the “out” position. To stop the
winch the control knol should be returned to the
“in™ position,

The Winch can be used to good advantage in
assisting the operator in covering terrane otherwise
impassable, i.e., steep grades, mud, etc. For the
proper hook-up for a forward pull, see figure 4.
It will be noted that one end of the rope is attached
to the towing eye. The other end is slipped through
a pulley, which is anchored and the line is continued
to the winch spool. Figure 6 shows how the rope is
wrapped around the spool. Two wraps of the rope
are necessary to prevent slippage. One operator
should also hold the loose end of the rope during
D|]Erﬂ.t1ﬂ!!.

F1G. 7—VIEW SHOWING REAR PULL


David Aro
Rectangle

David Aro
Rectangle


£05-9 INS

Part Willys Group
Key Name Part Mo, Mumber

WINMCH, assembly. ... .. Vi e N R GO ER i e N CIE Y
A B e R e e o e e e e
AR e e DS N T RS S e s TR
L L 1 T e S il [ T
SPRING; axsembly o o v WOCACBAAT L ke
L ] e e " 1. v g e 2 1]
SEREWYE I T e i RS R TR e R

@ " mO9 N mdP

|WO-A-5654 & GPA 5654|

FIGURE 20-1—CAPSTAN WINCH—INSTALLED VIEW


David Aro
Rectangle

David Aro
Rectangle

David Aro
Text Box
WO-A-5654 & GPA 5654

David Aro
Line

HTTP://1942WILLYS.COM/WO-A-5654_AND_GPA_5654.JPG

£05-9 1INS

GROUP 20—CAPSTAN WINCH

Piece Mark
ar
HFtilg::gr %T:ﬂ:l Part Number ITEM
Number g -
Ford No. | Willys No.
Col. 1 Col. 2 Col, 3 | Col. 4 Col. 5
GROUP 20—CAPSTAN WINCH
2000—WINCH ASSEMBLY
WO-A-0232 KI'T, feld, capstan winch. ..o oo ivemniniin s
(Consists of:
WO-A-5113 1 BAG, winch spare parts
WO-50022 4 BOLT, axle bumper spacer (hex-hd., 33-24NF-2 x 133)
i WO-53038 3 BOLT, mounting, winch support bracket (hex-hd., 34-24NF-2 x I4)
| WO-A-10397 8 BOLT, mounting, winch plate (hex-hd., 5., 34-24NF-2 x 13g)
.! WiO-A-10282 1 BRACKET, mounting, winch, assembly
| WO-A-10284 1 BRACKET, support, winch drive, assembly
! WO-A-B3T8 3 CLIP, front spring {see Group 1601)
WO-A-B289 1 CLIP, front spring (see Group 1601)
WO-A-5601 1 CRANEK, bell, drag link, front (see group 1401)
| WO-A-9233 1 CRATE, shipping, capstan winch field kit
WO-A-971 1 HANDLE, winch shift rod
WO-A-9211 1 HUB, winch drive shaft, assembly
WO-A-10394 1 INSTRUCTION, installation, capstan winch feld kit
W0-53356 1 KEY, Woodruff, No. 7
WO-A-10312 1 gt. LUBRICANT, winch drive
| WO-638513 1 NUT, engine crankshaft pulley
| WoO-52542 8 NUT, winch plate mounting bolt (hex, %4-24NF-2)
| WO-52217 8 NUT, winch, bracket mounting screw (hex, l-20INC-2)
| WO-5152 2 PIN, cotter, 25 x 13
| Wo-52527 1 PIN, cotter, & x 134 (drag link bell crank)
l WO-5397 4 PIN, cotter, & x 1% (spare drive shaft shear pins)
| WO-50968 1 PIN, cotter, 5 x %, (winch shift rod)
06B0-A-9201 WO-A-0201 1 PIN, shaft, assembly to winch, assembly
OGB0-A-0205 1 PULLEY, drive, fan
9680-4-9106 | WO-A-9196 1 ROD, shift, winch
WO-A-102866 100 fr. ROPE, %4 in.
WO-53355 1 SCREW, set, hex., socket type
W0-51986 8 SCREW, mounting, winch mounting bracket (f-hd., 1{-20MC-2 x 7g)
WO-A-9202 1 SHAFT, drive, winch, assembly
9680-A-9214 Wii-A-9214 1 SHAFT, winch spline
WO-A-10285 2 SPACER, axle bumper
2 BPACER, front bumper gusset

| WO-A-1120

Unit
Prica

Col. 7



David Aro
Rectangle

http://1942willys.com/WO-A-9214_13.jpg
http://1942willys.com/WO-A-9205.jpg

071

E05-92 INS

GROUP 20—CAPSTAN WINCH (Cont'd)

Figure
Number

Cal. 1

20-1

20-1, 2
20-1

20-2

20-2
20-2

20-2

9680-A-9194

3320-GPW-5311-B
3320-GPW-5310-B

G680-A-9215

O6B0-A-9210
HOO01-5421245

9680-A-0208

9680-A-9211
9680-A-10315

Fia:a Mark

Part H u mhur

Ford No.

WIIF:,'S No.

Col. 3

FM.-GPW-5311-B
FM-GPW-5310-B

Col. 4

WO-A-10370

WO-A-B463
WO-A-B464
| Wo-A-10339

| WoO.53084
| Wo-52046
| WO-53032
WO-A-9215
WO-A-10287
WO-A-9215

WO-A-10287

Wo-52217
WO-51986
WO-33084

WO-635838

WO-A-10282

WO-A-10397

WO-52542

| WO-52046
WO-A-10284

| WO-9210
WO-53038
WO-52046
WO-A-0208
WO-638792
| WO-640038

WO-A-10315

ITEM

Cﬂiﬁ

%uant,
eqd.
per
Unit
Aszsy,

Col. E

Unit
Price

Col.T

2000—WINCH ASSEMBLY (Cont'd)

KIT, field capstan winch (Cont'd)
6 SPACER, mounting plate to frame (use with Ford installation)
3 SPACER, winch drive
1 SPRING, front left, assembly (see Group 1601)
1 SPRING, front right, assembly (see Group 1601)
1 TAG, caution, winch lubrication
& WASHER, winch mounting bracket mounting screw (1§ in.)
1 WASHER, winch plate to frame screw (33n.)
? WASHER, plain %j in. (use with Ford installation)
1 WINCH, capstan, assembly (as furnished by U.S, ORDNANCE)
1 WINCH, capstan, w drive SHAFT, assembly)
WINCH, capstan, assembly (as furnished by U.5, ORDNANCE and re-worked by
Willys) At
WINCH, capstan, w, drnrt: SHAFT, aascmbiy {mnﬂudes WOTTTE GE&R and t'hruat
WASHERS).
NUTS, hex., 5., 14-20NC. £ {winch to bru-:.b:-.‘:t scn:w} :
SCREW, fl-hd., mach., 8., 14-20NC-2 x g (winch to bcracl:r.t}
WASHER, lock, 8., 1§ in. (winch to bracket screw)

2001 —WINCH PARTS AND WINCGH DRIVE SHAFTS

1

BALL, poppet, winch drive support bracket
BRACKET, mounting, capstan winch, assembly
BOLT (hex-hd., 5., 35-24NF-2 x 13g). ., ..
NUT, hex., §., ¥§-24NF-2
WASHER, lock, 8., 33 in.
BRACKET, support winch |:!.11\rr. w BUSHING assembly (:nclud:u poppc’l: EALL
Alemite FITTINGS, shift FOREK, shift RAIL and poppet SPRING)..............
BRACKET, support winch drive, w/BUSHING, assembly. . . ... .. ... .........
BOLT, hex-hd., 5., 34-24NF-1 x %%, . ..
WASHER, lock, 8., ¥ in.. ,........
BUSHING, winch shaft
FITTING, Alemite, winch drive lupp-uu't brEu:Iu:’I:
FITTIMNG, Alemite, winch drive support bracket. . .. ... . cocvivirrinaaese tviiias
HURB, winch drive shaft, w hub PIN, assembly .. ..
GASKET, housing, winch drive. .

00 0 00 o (=

e e b L L e



David Aro
Rectangle

http://1942willys.com/WO-A-9211_hub.jpg
http://1942willys.com/WO-A-9194_SPACER.JPG

TT

£05-9 INS

0680-A-10302 : GEAR; wormicapstan winchs Saeun donaden soymoanslistens o ok ok A0 L R 1

20-3 G6E0-A-9157 DV C-a-9137  § JOINT, universal, winch, drive shaft, front, assembly. ... ... .._..... e e 1
a0-3 Q680-A-9158 . WO-A-9158 JOINT, univeraal, winch, deive shait, rear, assembly ... 00 i ivione oo it nansis 1
20-3 | WO-53356 KEY, Woodruff, Na. 7, ; 1
20-3 | Wo-533ss SCREW, set, hex-sacket, s, 524 NF-2 {GM 139091, . 1
20-3 | WO-5134 PIN, shear, {cotter 8., Y5 x 13§). . 1
| WO-A-0212 PIN, drive, winch drive shaft hub 3

| WO-A-10300 PIN, winch drive shaft thrust wa;hfr o o LT A 1

20-2 9680-A-9202 | WO-A-9202 SHAFT, drive, capstan winch, w unwersal JDI‘NTS a:scmb];,r ...................... 1

NEREHER: - oo e I e R A e s ]
BOLT. s ah i S WIO-0803 . s 200
. 2001

Part Willys Group
Key MName Part Mo. MNumber
AT RO e R O G e e R
B SHAFT, assémbly...........co0wee.  WO-AR202 ... ........200]
COSHERT - e n . el e e MRS BLIBAS Lo e s IICTERY
D BRACKET, assembly .. . ... ... 0. 0 WO-A10284. . ........ ... . 2007
AN 01 R g oot RS P e ey o) T "1 |1 |
Eo ONUT a3 beead e R RIS RTINS e s Rt L1 L
L 1 o e e s R R L e L e e B e 1 [
M SRR GERE i R T o WO-A9194, .. ... .. .._....2001
J
K
L

BRAGKEE ) it 00 o e on s GRS EWRAE S0 e

FIGURE 20-2—CAPSTAN WINCH MOUNTING BRACKET AND DRIVE SHAFT



David Aro
Rectangle

David Aro
Rectangle

David Aro
Rectangle

http://1942willys.com/WO-A-10302_Worm_Gear.jpg
David Aro
Line

David Aro
Text Box
 

David Aro
Text Box
WO-A-9267

HTTP://1942WILLYS.COM/WO-A-9267_SHIFTER.JPG
http://1942willys.com/WO-A-9157.jpg

£05-9 NS

21

GROUP 20—CAPSTAN WINCH (Cont'd)

Piece Mark Quant.
Figure Official or Reqd. Unit
Number Stock Part Number ITEM per Prica
Numbar e DL e Unit
Ford No. Willys No. Assy.
Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3 | Sk Col. 5 Col.6 | Col7
I 2001 —WINCH PARTS AND WINCH DRIVE SHAFTS (Cont'd)
20-2, 3 | WO-A-2014 SHAFT, spline, capstan winch. . 1
20-2 WO-A-0194 SPACER, capstan winch drive. ... ... .. o000 0iinn 1
| WO-A-10370 SPACER, mounting plate to framf.' {use for Ford msta]tat:ncn} 6
Q6B0-A-9203 l’ WO-A-9203 SPRING, poppet, capstan winch. 1
G680-A-10308 I WO A-T0308 | WASHER, thrust, capstan winch (brnn:pe} : 1
Wo.A-10301 WASHER, thrust, capstan winch, w,/PIN, asscmb]:.r {SJ e s 1
WO0-53032 WASHER, plain, 8., ¢ in. lfusr.i'nrFcrdmsta]],atucm.}_..._.......................... 2
2002—CABLES AND ROPES
WO-A-10286 B, A O . e e e e e e B L 1
2003—WINCH CONTROL PARTS
| WO-A-2007 B L L e b T T oy L e 1
WO-A-971 HANDLE, winth Al ol . . v nnn v ove s brm s sms snims s s s s 5s a8 mmmtn mpb o an s 1
9680-A-9206 | WO-A-9206 BATE il raptin wined, o sl st s e e 1
| WO-50802 NUT, hex., 5., $;-24NF-2. o 1
H001-7017651 WO-53029 WASHER, lock, 8., %} in. {GM 135435} 1
20-1, 2 WO-A-0106 | ROD, shift, capstan winch. 1



David Aro
Rectangle

http://1942willys.com/WO-A-10308.jpg



